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(b) the works for which this amount has been utilised?

The Minister of Transport (Shri
Raj Bahadur): (a) Rs. 14.75 lakhs
during 1963-64 and Rs. 13.00 lakhs
during 1964-65. It is presumed that the Hon'ble Member· refers to the Central Road Fund.

(b) The information Is being collected and will be laid on the table of the Sabha.

Civil Aviation Employees

1961 I Shri s. M. Baaerjee:
. l Shrt y ..... 1 SiDcb:

Will the Minister of CivU Aviatiou be pleased to state:

(a) whether some of the demands of the Employees of tlJe Civil Aviation Department which were under active consideration of Government have since been considered finally;
and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Civil Aviation (Shri
KaD1IJII'O): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The demands involve major changes in the existing pay scale" recruitment policy in respect of various posts etc.; detailed examination thereof is necessary in consultation With other Ministries concerned.

Employees' State ~ RlltPitais

196%. .8hri YashPlll SiUCh; Will the Minister of Social Security be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Employees'
State Insurance Hospitals functioning at present in the country;

(b) the number of such Hospitals proposed to be opened in U.P. during 1965-66; and

(c) the funds allocated for the same?

The Ueputy MlDister in the MInistry of Law (Shri .JapJI8tha BaD):
(a) Ten.

(b) One.

(c) Rs. 22,34,800.

Airstrip at Bijapur

1963 J Shr! R. G: Dubey:
. L Shrimati Savitri Nlpm:

Will the Minister of Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in respect 01 construction of an airstrip at Bijapur;
and

(b) whether plans and estimates therefor haVe been sanctioned?

The MlnJster of CIvU Aviatiolt (Shri KaD1IJII"O): (a) and (b). A site for the construction of an airstrip has been selected. Further details necessary for the preparation of an estimate for the work are being collected.

Development of Fisheries

1964. Shri Yashpal Sinch: Will the Minister of FOOd aDd Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 770 on the 1st December, 1984 and state:

(a) the progress since made lor the development of fisheries in India with the economic and technica! assistance of Iceland; and

(b) when an agreement is likely to be signed in this connection?

The Deputy MInIster in the Millistry of Food. aDd AcricDItlIre (Shri
D. &. Chavan): (a) and (b). No project report has yet been prepared in order to attract economic and technical assistance from the Government of Iceland.
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National Highways

r Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
I Sbri K. N. Tiwary:

1966, J S~ M. L. Dwlvedi:
I Shri S. C, Samania: l Sbri YashpaJ Singh:

Shri R. S. Tiwary:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government have decided to give financial aid to each State to link National Highway with the municipal areas of the State: and

(b) if so, the quantum of assistance given So far to various State Governments?

The Minister of Transport (Shri
Raj Baham): (a) and (b), Perhaps, the Members refer to the financing of National HigIiway links in Municipal areas. The decision of the Central Government to give finanCiial aid for maintenance and / or improvement of the National Highway links in the municipal towns with population of 20,000 or more, was taken under Section 8 of the National Highways Act 1956, whereby the Central Government can enter into an agreement with any State Government in regard to the development and maintenance of portions of a National Highway within municipal areas, and such agreement may provide for the :;har-
ing of the expenditure by the respective parties thereto.

2. Under the terms of the agreement, the Central Government will pay for the development of the National H:ighways within Municipal areas where a minimum road-land width of 100 ft. will be available, and such links will be treated as permanent National Highway links.

3. Where road land width of 100 ft. is not available the portions passing through Municipal areas will be treated as temporary links of the National Highways, and byepasses around such towns will be constructed later on.

4. For the maintenance of both the permanent and temporary links the Central Government will pay at the rate of Rs. 5,000 per mile per year or the actual expenditure incurred, whichever is less. If any expenditure has to be incurred in excess of Rs. 5,000 per mile fOr the proper maintenance of the links, such additional expenditure has to be borne hy the State Government.

5. So far, such agreements have been signed only with the State Governments of Orissa and Rajasthan, who are now getting financial aid from the Centre according to the terms mentioned above.

The length of such links in Rajasthan and Orissa is 18.77 miles and 3'25 miles respectively.

Prices of Rice in Kerala

7 J 8bri P. C. Borooah:
196 • L Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

Will the Minister of FOOd and ACTi-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the rice growers in Kerala ha"e demanded higher prices for rice;

